appropriate financial risk governance frame work, policies and procedures. The Board of
Directors periodically reviews the exposures to financial risks, and the measures taken for risk
mitigation and the results thereof.

i) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign Exchange Risk arises on all recognised monetary assets and liabilities and on highly
probable forecasted transactions which are denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of the Company. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and
advance from customers.

176

The Foreign Exchange Risk Management Policy of the Company requires it to manage the
foreign exchange risk by transacting as far as possible in the functional currency.

The yearend foreign exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or
otherwise are given below

No forward contracts were entered into by the Company since the Company has very minimum
exposure to foreign currency risk as stated in above table.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity   (Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars

Change in Currency
Exchange Rate

Effect on
(Profit)/Loss
Before Tax

Effect on
Equity
(OCI)

For the year ended 31st March, 2023
Euro +5% 1.56 --
 -5% (1.56) --
Others +5% 0.65 --
 -5% (0.65) --

For the year ended March 31, 2022   -
Euro +5% 2.36 --
 -5% (2.36) --
Others +5% 0.59 --
 -5% (0.59) --

For the year ended March 31, 2021   -
Euro +5% 1.58 --
 -5% (1.58) --
Others +5% 7.97 --
 -5% (7.97) --

Particulars
Foreign currency

USD Euro GBP
For the Year 2022 - 2023
Trade Payables – in Foreign Currency (full figures) (15,690.40) (34,904.25) -
Trade Payables – Rs in Lakhs (12.90) (31.28) -
Advance to Supplier – in Foreign Currency (full figures) 21,242.00 1,659.46 628.00
Advance to Supplier – Rs in Lakhs 17.46 1.49 0.64

Year 2021 - 2022
Trade Payables – in Foreign Currency (full figures) (15,690.40) (55,651.06) --
Trade Payables – Rs in Lakhs (11.89) (47.11) --
Advance to Supplier – in Foreign Currency (full figures) 25,000.00 --
Advance to Supplier – Rs in Lakhs 18.95 --

Year 2020 – 2021
Trade Payables – in Foreign Currency (full figures) (15,690.40) (36,619.91)
Trade Payables – Rs in Lakhs (11.53) (31.53)
Advance to Supplier – in Foreign Currency (full figures) -- -- 701.07
Advance to Supplier – Rs in Lakhs -- -- 0.71
Advance From Customer – in Foreign Currency (full Figure) 2,02,080.00
Advance From Customer – Rs . in Lakhs 148.54

177

The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is mainly attributable to, in case of to foreign
exchange gains / (losses) on trade payables and trade receivables. The above sensitivity
analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying foreign currency
against the respective functional currency while assuming all other variables to be constant.

[…]

Chain Factory P. Ltd. constitute of (i) Renato Viola, (ii) Ravi Agarwal, (iii) Shreekrishna M Gupta, (iv) Madhur Rajesh Gupta, and (v) Plutus

Trade and Commodities LLP; Directors of Trofi Chain Factory P. Ltd constitute of (i) Madhur R. Gupta, (ii) Shreekrishna M Gupta, (iii)

Sureshkumar Shriramlal Garg, and (iv) Sourabh Agrawal.
Note-4: Shareholders of Icasa Trading Private Limited constitute of (i) Ravi Agarwal (Nominee of Aeon Trading LLP), (ii) Aeon Trading

LLP, part of Promoter Group of our Company.

Please refer to "Financial Information" beginning on page 125 of the Financial Information in this Letter of

Offer.

201

STATEMENT OF CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the capitalisation statement as of September30, 2023, on the basis of our Unaudited

Interim Financial Information, on standalone basis and financial records as derived from the books of accounts,

and as adjusted for the Issue. This table should be read in conjunction with "Risk Factors", "Financial

Information" and "Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations",

beginning on pages 33, 125 and 205, respectively.

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Pre-Issue

As on September 30,

2023

As Adjusted

for the Issue#

Borrowings

Long-term borrowings 37.28 37.28

 Vehicle Loan 37.28 37.28

Short-term borrowings  610.56 610.56

Short Term Borrowings 590.21 590.21

Current maturities of Long-term borrowings 20.35 20.35

Total Borrowings 647.84 647.84

Total Equity

Equity Share Capital* 10,788.78^ 11,423.63#

Other Equity* 15,392.13^ 24,595.80#

Total Equity 26,180.91^ 36,019.43#

Long Term Borrowings/Equity 0.001 0.001

Total Borrowings / Equity Ratio 0.025 0.018

*This term shall carry the meaning as per Schedule III of the Companies Act.

^On October 20, 2023, our Company allotted 20,000 Equity Shares pursuant to LLOYDS STEELS ESOP-2021 at Rs. 7.50 per Equity Share
not included above.
#Assuming full subscription and includes allotment of 20,000 Equity Shares pursuant to LLOYDS STEELS ESOP-2021 at Rs. 7.50 per

Equity Share.

Notes:

Short-term borrowings represent debts which are due within 12 months from September 30, 2023

Note: As per the certificate dated December 09, 2023 issued by the Statutory Auditor.

202

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION